
(First publication Jan. 13, 1938.) 
SHERIFF S SALE 

Notice is hereby given that by 
virtue of an Order of Sale issued to 
me by the Clerk of the District 
Court of Holt county, Nebraska, in 
an action pending in said Court 
wherein The Federal Land Bank of 
Omaha, a corporation, is plaintiff 
and Samuel J. Losher and others, 
(this being case No. 13336) are 

defendants, I will sell to the highest 
bidder for cash at the front door 
of the court house in O’Neill, Ne- 
braska, on the 14th day of Febru- 
ary, 1938, at 10 o’clock A. M., the 
following described premises in 
Holt county, Nebraska: 

Northwest quarter of section 
19, in township 31 north, of 
range 11, and the south half of 
the north half; southeast quar- 
ter (subject to public road) of 
section 24, township 31 north, 
range 12, all west of the 6th 
Principal Meridian, Holt 
county, Nebraska, 

to satisfy the sum of $5161.47 
found due plaintiff and interest 
thereon and $58.22 costs of suit 
and accruing costs. 

Dated this 12th day of January, 
1938 

PETER W. DUFFY, 
Sheriff of Holt 

35-5 County, Nebraska. 

(First publication Dec. 30, 1937.) 
IN THE COUNTY COURT OF 
HOLT COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

In the Matter of the Acquir- 
ing Title to Blocks 53 and 54 
in McCafferty’s Addition to the 
City of O’Neill, Nebraska by 
The School District of O’Neill, 
in the County of Holt in the 
State of Nebraska through the 
right of eminent domain. 

NOTICE 
To: 

W. R. Butler, Trustee; Elsie 
Butler; Ethel Butler; Matt 
Serk; T. C. Cannon; Nellie 
Smith; E. C. Coon; The City of 
O’Neill, Nebraska, and B. T. 
Winehell, County Treasurer of 
Holt county, Nebraska: 
You, and each of you, are hereby 

notified that on the 24th day of 
December, A. I)., 1937, The School 
District of O’Neill, in the County 
■of Holt in the Stute of Nebraska 
Hied its petition in this said Court 

MISCELLANEOUS 
WE REPAIR and rewind electric 
motors.—Vic Halva Shop. 34-8p 

LET us do your butchering, lard 
rendering and sausage grinding.— 
Barnhart’s Market. 34tf 

HELP WANTED 
HOLT COUNTY OPEN FOR MAN 
with car. Investigate this oppor- 
tunity for a satisfactory income 
and steady work. —S. F. Baker & 
Co., Keokuk, Iowa. 36-3p 

WANTED TO BUY 

WHEN you have butcher stuff, 
either hogs or cattle for sale, see 

Barnhart’s Market. 48tf 

FOR RENT 
FURNISHED apartment. — Mrs. 

Frank Howard, Phone 238-W. 36tf 

FOUR ROOM cottage with garage, 
close in, modern except furnace.— 
A. E. Bowen. 36tf 

FOR SALE 
YELLOW blossom sweet clover, 
8-cents per pound.—Wm. Langan, 
Spencer, 1 mile west of Liddy 
bridge. 37-t* 

ONE F-20 Farmall, 2-years-old, 
with rubber tires and steel wheels; 
1 14-ft. tractor disc; 1 4-row eli; 
1 tractor lister; 1 2-bottom tractor 
plow; 1 10-ft. tractor binder. This 
machinery is all nearly new.—Otto 
F. Lorenz. O’Neill. 34-4 

FOR SALE—Oil burner for fur- 
nace in a residence. Will sell real 
cheap. — R. H. Parker, O’Neill, 
Nebr. 19tf 

FOR SALE—6-room house, has 
bath room, and lights and water, 
nearly modern, close in. $1250 
will buy it.—See R. H. Parker. 6tf 

HOME LOANS 
FARM LOANS 

RANCH LOANS 
I Am Now Making Loans 

JOHN L. QUIG 

Dr. J. L. SHERBAHN | 
Chiropractor 

Phone 147 
Half Block South of the Ford 
Garage—West Side of Street < 

W. F. FINLEY, M. D. 

Phone, Office 28 

O’Neill :: Nebraska 

DR. J. P. BROWN 
Office Phone 77 

: Complete X-Ray Equipment 
Glasses Correctly Fitted 

Residence Phone 223 

entitled: “In the Matter of the 
Acquiring Title to Blocks 53 and 
54 in McCafferty’s Addition to the 
City of O’Neill, Nebraska by The 
School District of O'Neill, in the 
County of Holt in the State of 
Nebraska through the right of em- 

inent domain,” whereby it is sought 
to acquire Blocks 53 and 54 in Mc- 
Cafferty’s Addition to the City of 
O’Neill, Nebraska, for general 
school purposes by the exercise of 
the right of eminent domain. 

^ 

And it appearing that appraisers 
having been heretofore appointed 
by this Court herein to assess the 
damages that may be sustained by 
reason of the taking of such pro- 
perty, have fixed the 16th day of 
February, A. D., 1938, at the hour 
of ten o’clock A. M. in the office of 
the County Judge in the Court 
House in the City of O’Neill, Holt 
county, Nebraska, as the time and 
place for hearing on the matter of 
the assessment of such damages 
and as the time and place for the 
assessment of such damages fol- 
lowing said hearing. 

And it further appearing by 
affidavit of a member of the Board 
of Education of said School District 
that the residence of the following 
persons who own or have any in- 
terest in said described real estate, 
to-wit: W. K. Butler, Trustee; 
Elsie Butler; Ethel Butler; Matt 
Serk; T. C. Cannon; Nellie Smith 
and E. C. Coon, are unknown. 

And it further appearing that 
this Court on the 24th day of De- 
cember, A. D., 1937, entered the 
following order: 

"It is, therefore, hereby 
ordered that hearing on the 
petition filed in this case and 
the actual assessment of the 
damages sustained by reason 

of the taking of the property 
involved herein shall be had on 
the 16th day of February, 
A. D., 1938, at the hour of ten 
o’clock A. M., in the office of 
the County Judge in the Court 
House in the City of O'Neill, 
in the County of Holt and 
State of Nebraska. It is 
further ordered that notice of 
the time and place of such 
hearing and of the assessment 
of damages shall be given the 
City of O’Neill, Nebraska, and 
B. T. Winchell, County Treas- 
urer, by serving upon the 
Mayor of said City and upon 
said B. T. Winchell, County 
Treasurer, a certified copy of 
this order, and that notice be 
given W. R. Butler, Trustee; 
Elsie Butler; Ethel Butler; 
Matt Serk; T. C. Cannon; 
Nellie Smith and E. C. Coon 
by publication for a period of 
not less than thirty days in 
The Frontier, a legal news- 

paper printed at O’Neill, Ne- 
braska-, the last publication to 
be at least ten days before the 
day of hearing.” 
You and each of you are required 

to be present at the time and place 
fixed by said order if you desire to 
make objection to these proceedings 
or if you desire to be heard upon 
the question of the amount of 
damage you will suffer by reason 
of such taking. If you fail to 
appear at such time and place the 
application will be granted and 
the amount of damage fixed by such 
appraisers will be final. 

By the Court: 
C. J. MALONE, 

County Judge. 
(County Court Seal) 33-6 

(First publication Jan. 13, 1938.) 
ANNUAL ESTIMATE OF EX- 
PENSES FOR HOLT COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA, FOR THE YEAR 

1938 
The following is the estimate of 

the expenses for Holt county, Ne- 
braska, for 1938, as prepared and 
aproved by the County Board of 
Supervisors of Holt county, Ne- 
braska, in regular session on Jan- 
uary 13, 1938. 
Elections $ 8,500.00 
County Officers 24,000.00 
County Bridge 15,000.00 
Clerk Hire 6,500.00 
Printing and Supplies 9,000.00 
Assessors 5,000.00 
County Poor and Blind 20,000.00 
Courts and Juries 2,000.00 
County Fairs 2,000.00 
County Judgments 15,000.00 
Building and Repairs 1,500.00 
Coyote Bounty 500.00 
County Roads 1,000.00 
Justice and 

Misdemeanor 300.00 
Mothers Pensions 1,000.00 
I'Ycble Minded _ 1,000.00 
School Exhibit 200.00 
Coroners Inquest 300.00 
Insane 2,000.00 
Board of Health 500.00 
Soldiers Relief 500.00 
Miscellaneous 3,000.00 
Premium on Treasurer’s 

Bond 750.00 
Court House Bonds 

and Interest 4,600.00 
Court House Expenses 

and Improvements 4,600.00 
Juvenile Court ... 300.00 
Interest on 

Registered Warrants 1,000.00 

TOTAL $130,050.00 
JOHN C. GALLAGHER, 

County Clerk. 
(SEAL) 35-4 

NOTICE 
To whom it may concern: 

Report having been made to the 
County Board of Holt county, by 
the Clerk of the District Court, 
which report shows there is now 
and has been for the last six 
months remaining in the hands of 
the said district clerk, certain wit- 
ness fees which have been uncalled 
for; 

Now, if such fees shall not be 
called for within six months from 
the 28th day of December, 1937, 
the same will be considered as for- 
feited and will be paid into the 
common school fund of said Holt 
county. 

By order of the Holt county 
Board of Supervisors. 

Attest; John C. Gallagher, 
Clerk. 37-2 

A Big Apple a day is not the kind 
that keeps the doctor away. 

INMAN TOWNSHIP 
FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 

YEAR 1937. 
Recepits: 
Balance Jan. 7, 1937 .— 139.48 
Received from County 

Treasurer 1,180.00 

Total $1,319.48 
Disbursements: 
Warrants and Interest 

paid $1,239.17 
Cash Jan. 7, 1938 _ 80.31 

Total_$1,319.48 

Warrants No. 2891 to 2995: 
John Walmer, 

compensation insurance $102.00 
The Frontier, printing 13.90 
James Sobotka, road work 2.00 
F. S. Brittell, road work 3.00 
Finkbine Bros, material 1.58 
Elmer Kruger, road work 7.35 
P. D. Hartigan, road work2.80 
I. L. Watson, bonds_ 66.50 
Anthony Sobotka, 

road work _ 1.60 
Geo. Sobotka, road work 4.00 
Earl Stevens, road work- 2.50 
Geo. Conard, road work _ 1.00 
Wm. Stevens, road work 1.00 
Geo. Colman, road work — L00 
Jim Hopkins, road work — .75 
Geo. Laney, road work- .75 
Jim Hoxie, road work 1.75 
F. H. Outhouse, road work .75 
J. B. Fraka, road work- .75 
Vera Butler, road work 1.00 
Ralph Sholes, road work _ 1.50 
J. M. Gallagher, board 

< rices _ -. 4-vv 

A. G. Clark, board services 2.10 
H. J. Harte, board services 11.25 
John Sobotka, Jr. repairs 4.00 
John Sobotka, Jr., 

blacksmithing 24.64 
Frelent Bribil, road work 26.40 
Elmer Crosser, road work ... 16.00 
Wm. Kelly, Jr., road work 26.40 
Ralph^Moore, road work 28.40 
F. S. Brittell, road work ... 31.65 
Geo. Laney, road work — 2.25 
James Sobotka. road work 46.25 
Anthony Sobotka, 

road work —- 37.50 
Herman Rimers, road work 3.75 
Fred Moore, road work- 3.20 
Elmer Kruger, road work 42.75 
I. O. O. F. Hall, rent_ 5.00 
James Gibson, plowing snow 35.36 
Frank Colman, road work .50 
A. G. Clark, board services 2.20 
J. M. Gallagher, 

board services 2.00 
H. J. Harte, board services 4.65 
Finkbine Bros, lumber 109.16 
John Fiala, haying roads 6.00 
James Sobotka, road work 26.00 
Elmer Kruger, road work 55.25 
Daney Lines, road work,. 40.75 
A. G. Clark, board services 2.15 
J. M. Gallagher, 

board services 2.00 
H. J. Harte, board services 5.45 
James Sobotka road work 5.50 
Anthony Sobotka, 

road work 28.50 
Lewis Kopecky, road work 4.00 
Fred Moore, road work 16.80 
Leville Butterfield, 

road work 5-00 
Richard Hanson, road work 7.70 
Arnold Hanson, road work 3.00 
John Sobotka, Jr., reparis 7.50 
J. R. Hopkins, road work 13.20 
Gordon Brittell, road work 11.25 
Wesley Cook, road work 4.40 

Harry Appleby, road work 6.40 
Bud Harte, road work _ 7.00 
Elmer Grosser, road work 2.00 
Martin Conard, road work 1.75 
Peter Hanson, road work— 1.00 
Melvin Smith, road work.... 1.00 
Stuart Hartigan, road work 3.25 
Frelent Pribil, road work 9.35 
Herbert Rouse, road work ... 8.80 
F. S. Brittell, road work 60.00 
Earl Miller, road work _ 2.50 
B. D. Hartigan, road work _ 6.40 
Vaten Kevett, road work_ 8.80 
Frank Holcomb, road work 3.00 
Dan Sholes, road work_ 7.20 
Chris Reimers, road work 2.00 
John Carr, road work_ 4.00 
G. H. Geary, road work- 8.00 
R. V. Geary, road work _ 16.50 
Elmer Kruger, road work 54.30 
Finkbine Bros., lumber_ 27.94 
A. G. Clark, board services 2.05 
H. J. Harte, board services _ 15.2IT 
J. M. Gallagher, 

board services _ 2.00 
A. N. Butler, rent 10.00 
T. T. Hartigan, road work.. 1.25 
Ted Hopkins, road work 1.00 
Ferdinand Kurtz, road work 3.75 
Henry Sobotka, road work 1.25 
Elmer Kruger, road work 4.80 
Laddie Cary, road work 2.50 
J. M. Gallagher, 

board services __ 2.00 
A. G. Clark, board services 2.10 
H. J. Harte, board services 3.65 
James Gibson, snow fence 10.25 
F. S. Brittell, road work _ 3.60 
John Ruther, road work — 2.00 
Earl Miller, road work ... 4.40 
Chester Young, road work 4.00 
J. M. Gallagher, 

board services 2.00 
A. G. Clark, board services 7.00 
H. J. Harte, board services. 3.45 
Omaha Printing Co. 

treasurer’s book _ 17.50 

Total $1,276.13 
Registered Warrants 

unpaid $ 384.05 
H. J. HARTE, 

Clerk. 

METODIST CHURCH NOTES 
A. J. May, Pastor 

Sunday School at 10 a. m. 

Morning worship at 11 a. m.— 

Anthem by the choir; vocal solo, 
Lewis Cambre. Sermon by the 

pastor. 
Epworth League at 6:30 p. m. 

Evening union service at 7:30 in 
the M. E. church. 

The men of the church will serve 

to the public a waffle and sausage 

supper in the basement of the 
church Satnrday evening, Jan. 29, 
beginning at 6 o’clock. Pancakes 
will be served for thos who prefer 
them. 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 

Sunday school at 10:00—C. E. 

Yantzi, superintendent. 
Morning Worship atll:00—This 

will be the annual Young People’s 
Day service. The young people will 
assist in this service. Special music 

by both choirs. The theme of the 
service will be ‘T^ I Follow Him.” 

BARNHART’S MARKET 
Free Delivery Service Phone 364 

Groceries 
COFFEE—Peaberry 
FRESH l>er 1Qr 
GROUND Found — IUU 
TO 3-lbs. /|Q _ 

ORDER f„r ViZ 
Cleansing Powder 
LIGHT HOUSE 
3 Reg. Size Cans 

“Del Monte” 
PEAKS 
Large 2Vi Size Can 

A-l Yellow Laundry 
SOAP 1Qr 5 Bars lUu 

PRESERVES 
Strawberry and 
Raspberry 
2-lb. Jar _ 

“Del Monte” Whole 
APRICOTS 
Large 2 Vi Size Can 

I Meat Department 
CHOICE MEATS at REASONABLE PRICES 
Seasoned 
PORK SAUSAGE 

:r 15c sr 28c 
AMERICAN 
CHEESE 
2-lb. Box- 

PICKLED 

PIGS FEET Cr 
Each U u 

Dutch Lunch Sauce 
Delicious with Sandwiches 
Fish and Meats 
Large 10-on. Jar- 

I Fresh Fish Every Week 
RED SALMON 
4 to 6 Lbs. WHOLE 17- 
Per Lb. I I U 

sliced nnr 
Per Lb. ilUb 

DRESSED 
OCEAN PERCH %P 
2-lbs. for tub 

BLACK COD 
WHOLE 17- 
Per Lb. Ill# 
sliced nnp 
Per Lb. ZlJl# 
PAN DRESSED 

PIKE 
Per Lb.. 

We Keep A Good Supply of 
EXTRA STANDARD OYSTERS 
Per Per AC 

Pint.. Quar‘---:- 

Fresh Fruits 
Pink Meat 
GRAPEFRUIT Kp 
Kach-- JU 
Per Kflp 
Dozen .. uUli 

Delicious 
APPLES OKp 
Per Dozen JJu 

Winesap 
APPLES Cl CG 
5-lbs. 25c Per bu. «(> I lU J 

Roman Beauty 
APPLES tl AC 
Per Bu. (j) I 

I GREEN PEPPERS — NEW CABBAGE 
LETTUCE — CELERY 

Evening service 7:30 at the M. E. 
church. This will be a union service. 

H. D. Johnson, Pastor. 

Standard Oil Dealers 
Handle Quaker State 

The Quaker State Oil Refining 
corporation has announced the ap- 

pointment of the Standard Oil 

company as distributors of Quaker 
State products in Nebraska. This 
new distributorship becomes effec- 
tive Feb. 18. 'On and after that 

date, motorists can buy Quaker 
State Motor Oils and greases of 
Standard Oil dealers in Nebraska. 
The many other retail outlets al- 

ready established will continue to 

sell Quaker State products. This 
addition to the widely recognized 
line of quality motor oils sold by 
Standard dealers serves as an 

added convenience to Nebraska 
motorists. 

Lincoln Daily Journal 
$4 Year By Mail 

10c Week By Carrier 

People paying 25c a week spend 
$13.00 a year. Times are hard and 

money is scarce. Everyone must 
save. The Lincoln Journal will 

help you. The Bee-News suspension 
leaves but one other large morning 
daily in the state besides The State 
Journal. It leaves but one other 

large Sunday paper in the state 
besides The Sunday Journal and 
Star. The State Journal has been 
serving the territory between Oma- 
ha and Denver for the past seventy 
years. 

The Lincoln Journal sells for one 

to five dollars a year less than any 
other big state morning daily, and 
is priced as low as day late after- 
noon papers. With the Lincoln 
Journal you practically get the 

Sunday free, for the other big 
morning paper charges as much 
for daily only as The Journal does 
including Sunday. By mail in Ne- 
braska and North Kansas, three 
months Daily $1.25, with Sunday 
$1.50; a year Daily $4.00, with Sun- 

day $5.00. Or by carrier boy 10c 
a week for daily, 15c daily and 

Sunday. The Lincoln Journal has 

openings for carriers on morning, 
evening and Sunday paper routes 
in many towns. 

If Secretary Wallace wants his 

department to tio something really 
worth while he might try plowing 
under the Big Apple. 

BRIEFLY STATED 

John Gaughenbaugh returned 
last Thursday night ffom Excelsior 
Springs, Mo., where he had spent 
the past two months enjoying the 
mineral baths at that popular re- 

sort. John says that he was gett- 
ing along fine but got lonesome for 
the familiar faces in the old home 
town and had to come back. 

Roberta Arbuthnot, Laura Burke, 
Evelyn Stannard and Margaret 
Joyce entertained forty-eight ladies 
with a dinner at the Golden last 
Monday evening and with bridge 
after dinner. Although the even- 

ing was very disagreeable it did 
not detract any from the enjoyment 
of the participants at this, one of 
the classiest parties of the season. 

William McKinney, who was ar- 

rested a week ago last Saturday 
charged with the theft of some 

cattle from Harry Van Fleet, living 
north of Atkinson, had a prelimi- 
nary hearing in county court last 
Monday and was bound over to the 

district court. Bail was fixed at 

$1,000 for his appearance in court. 

He had not furnished bond up to 

Thursday morning. 

Mr. and Mrs. Owen Meals of 

Valdez, Alaska, were in the city 
last Saturday visiting old time 
friends. Mr. and Mrs. Meals had 
been in Atkinson visiting Mr. 
Meals’ brother, George Meals and 

family, and his mother, Mrs. A. J. 

Meals, who has ben visiting there 
for the past year. Mr. and Mrs. 
Owen Meals were to leave Sunday 
for their northern home. 

Last Friday evening the Misses 

Margaret Ellen and Mary Louise 

Reka, Daughters of Mr. and Mrs. 
C. C. Reka, entertained seventeen 
of their young friends at their 
home. The young folks enjoyed 
Bingo and they were treated to a 

very delicious luncheon, which, it 
is needless to say, the young folks 

thoroughly enjoyed. The young 
guests, decided that the Misses 
Reka are exceptionally good enter- 
tainers. 

I Phone 55 
3 Free Deliveries Daily 
Fresh Milk and Cream 

Friday, Saturday and Monday SPECIALS 
BUTTER-NUT COFFEE, 2-lb. Jar.55c 

1-lb. Jar.28c 
PEACHES, “Del Monte” Brand 

Sliced or Halves, No. 2x/2 Can.23c 
POWDERED or BROWN SUGAR, 3-lbs.19c 
RAISINS, Seedless, 3-lbs. 21c 
SODA CRACKERS, 2-lb. Boxes.18c 
POST TOASTIES, Large Pkgs., 2 for ..19c 
STRAWBERRY PRESERVES, 

Imitation, 2-lb. Jar. 19c 
CRYSTAL W HITE SOAP, Large Bars, 6 for 22c 
BEANS, Great Northern, 3-lbs.15c 
BANANAS, Firm Ripe Fruit, 4-lbs. ..25c 
CELERY, Large Bunches, 2 for.25c 
LETTUCE, Large Heads, 2 for.15c 

RALPH TOMLINSON, Proprietor 

_FRIDAY--S^URDAY^^-MONDAYi 
When we say Clearance . . . we Mean It! 

Panel Curtains 
17c 

Your opportunity to have 
new curtains at small cost. 

Close Out Men’s 

Silk Ties 
25c 

Rag Rugs 
39c 

Size 24x48 

Ladies’ 

House Frocks 
37c 

They’re Knockout Values! 
that just sizzle with savings. 
Fast colors. Sizes 14 to 44. 

Ladies’ Rayon 
Panties 

ISc 

Work Pants 
87c 

Good weight. Made for 
hard service. 

Work Sox 
5C Pr- 

A Real Bargain! 

Handkerchiefs 
2c 

Printed and plain. 

SOILED 

SHEETS 

50c 
Size 81x99. These sheets 

got soiled during our White 
Good event. 

Turkish 

Towels 

6 for 50c 
Size ,18x30. Good weight. 

Sheeting 
19C yard 

81 inches! Unbleached. 

BARGAINS 

Flour Sacks 

75c 
Large size! Bleached and 

unopened! Buy plenty at this 

price! 

Work Shirts 
3 f°r $1.00 

Not All Sizes! 

Short Lengths of Better 

Prints 
8C yard 

Part Linen 

Towels 
Sc 

Handy Size for Kitchens 

Tea Aprons 
10c 

These values speak for 
themselves! 

Final Clearance 

Silk Dresses 
$1.65-$2.65 
We must move them to 

make room for our spring 
dresses! j 

Ladies’ i 

Rayon Slips 
37c 

Lace Trim. Sizes 32 to 40. 

Men’s Heavy Blue 

Overalls 
69c 

Full cut! All sizes! 

Cotton Flannel 

Work Gloves 
8C pr- 


